“ - FBI KAN CITY

FBI PHOENIX

724 PM  URGENT 4/ 22/ 68 DLN

TO DIRECTOR (44-38861)» MEMPHIS (44-1987)» LITTLE ROCK €157-1215)s
DALLAS €44-2649)» KANSAS CITY, AND JACKSONVILLE. '
FROM PHOENIX (44-371) 2P

s

MURKIN. CR. 00: MEMPHIS.

REPXTEL APRIL, TWENTYONE LAST.
EDNA WIKSON, WIFE OF DAVID L. WILSON, LISTENED TO TAPE OF

" ANONYMOUS /fELE bNE CALLER AND STATED SHE HAS HEARD THE VOICE

AKA JIMMY, FROM WHOM SHE sEPARATED IN LATE FIFTYTHREE.
WAS COMMITTED THERAFTER TO ARIZONA STATE PENITENTIARYs
FLORENCE ARIZONA, FROM FLAGSTAFF SO, AND SHE BELIEVES HE HAS BEEN
IN PEN ELSEWHERE ALSO. SHE MARRIED HARRELL AT LAKE VILLAGE,
ARKANSAS WHERE HIS PARENTS LIVE AND FATHER 1S BELIEVED NAMED
EMMET HARRELL. HE ALSO HAS A MARRIED SISTER FANNIE LNU AT

MC GEE» ARKANSAS. AFTER SHE MARRIED DAVID WILSON THEY WENT TO
IDAHO IN SUMME&VOF'NINETEEN SIXTYFIVE AND AT THAT TIME HARRELL
CAME TO RESIDENCE OF HER SISTER TILLIE HERNANDEZ AT FLAGSTAFF
LOOKING FOR EDNA WILSON. IT IS NOTED ANONYMOUS CALLER MENTIONED

" HE HAD BEEN OUT TO THE HERNANDEZ HOUSE ONCE.

END PAGE ONE | ‘ o 4L ,_740’ )’
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PAGE THO

REGORDS OF COCONINO COUNTY SO, FLAGSTAFF, UNDER NUMBER

FOUR EIGHT THREE NINEs CONCERN RICHARD BURNAHAM HARRELL. AKA

JIMMY, BORN | AT PUCKETT» MISSISSIPPI, FIVE

FEET SIX, ONE ONE FIVE POUNDS, IN NINETEEN FIVE FIVE. WRITTEN
NorAfon INDI CATES POSSIBLE FBI NUMBE& FOR HARRELL IS SEVEN
FIVE ONE ONE NINE FIVE A. |

IDENTIFICATION ngISION ATTEMPT TO LOCATE ARREST RECORD
FOR HARRELL AND FURNISH SAME wirn PHOTOS TO RECEIVING OFFICES.

LITTLE ROCK AT LAKE VILLAGE LOCATE éARENTs OF HARRELL AND -
OTHER RELATIVES AND INSTITUTE INVESTIGATIO& TO DETERMINE HIS
WHEREABOUTS FOR INTERVIEW.

PHOENIX WILL CONTACT ASP, FLORENCE> ARIZONA, FOE FURTHER

INFORMATION ON HARRELL.

END
DJB
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FBI KAN CITY | C o

FBI PHOENIX

739 PM 4/21/68 IMMEDIATE JDD

TO DIRECTOR(44-38861), MEMPHIS(C44-1987), DALLAS, JACKSONVILLE,
'KANSAS CITY, LITTLE ROCK.

_FROM PHOENIX (44-371) (9 PAGES)

MURK;N. CIVIL RIGHTS. 00 MEMPH

DEPUTY-SHERIFF RAY STOCK» COCONINO COUNTY SHERIFF'S
OFFICE, FLAGSTAFF, ARIZONA, ADVISED THAT AT TWO TWENTY A.M.
' . APRIL TWENTY LAST HE RECEIVED PHONE CALL FROM ANONYMOUS MALE
WHO STATED HE HAD DONE STATE TIME WITH RAY AKA GAULT. CALLER
ALSO SAID HE HAD DONE FEDERAL TIME AT TEXARKANA, TEXAS WITH
ONE DAVID WILSON WHO LATER MARRIED FLAGSTAFF, ARIZONA GIRL
BY NAME OF HERNANDEZ. CALLER STATED RAY AND WILSON HAD DONE
TIME TOGETHER AND THAT DAY OR TWO PRIOR TO ASSASSINATION OF
KING HE» CALLER, MET WILSON ABOARD PLANE FROM PHOENIX TO
DETROIT, MICHIGAN AT WHICH TIME WILSON HAD TICKET TO NASHVILLE,
TENNESSEE EN ROUTE MEMPHIS. CALLER STATED HE HEARD LATER

THAT RAY WAS IN MEMPHIS THAT TIME BUT CALLER DID NOT KNOW

FOR SURE. ﬁCALLER INDICATED DURING CONVERSATION THAT WILSON

UHNTEﬁ TO GET EVEN WITH RAY FOR SOMETHING THAT HAPPENED IN

PENITENTIARY. CALLER INDICATED THAT WiLSON HATES "NIGZFRS:.

D PAGE ONE
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PAGE TWO

CALLER INDICATED WILSON WAS IN FLAGSTAFF, ARIZONA AT TIME OF

HIS CALL. CALLER AGREED TO PHONE BACK IN-THIRTY MINUTES AND L)n/7'

Mw«;‘ 3
TAL’(TO FBI AGENT BUT NO CALL RECEIVED. ’?

Tre——

INVESTIGATION AT FLAGSTAFF DETERMINED DAVID L. UILSON:

IS WHITE MALE AMERICAN, BORN WESTBURN, TENNESSEE,| |
i SIX FEET THREE» ONE NINETY POUNDSs BLUE

EYES, BROWN HAIR., FBI SEVEN TWO NINE TWO FOUR WO C.

WILSON EVADED ATTEMPTS TO BE CONTACTED BY FBI BUT MADE
HIMSELF AVAILABLE THROUGH LIEUT. ROBERT JACKSON. FLAGSTAFF
POLICE DEPARTMENT, A FRIEND. WILSON INTERVIEWED IN PRESENCE
OF LIEUT. JACKSON BY BUAGENT AND EMPHATICALLY DENIED ANY
RECENT TRIP TO MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE. HE CLAIMED EMPLOYMENT
AT CONTINENTAL BODY SHOP, PHOENIX FOR APPROXIMATELY SIX
MONTHS AND CHECK OF EMPLOYMENT RECORDS VERIFY HIS PRESENCE

DURING PERIOD PRIOR TO AND FOLLOWfNG ASSASSINATION. = WILSON

STATED HIS HIFE HAS BEEN LIVING WITH HER SISTER AT FLAGSTAFFo
ARIZONA FOR PAST WEEK OR SO AND ON FRIDAY APRIL NINETEEN "f

LAST HE RENTED CAR AT PHOENIX TO VISIT WIFE AT FLAGSTAFF.

END PAGE TWO
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PAGE THREE

PRIOR TO LEAVING PHOENIX HE MET ANOTHER FORMER PRISON MATE,

CLARENCE CLARK (PHONETIC) AT MAGOO'S NIGHT CLUB, PHOENIX.

AND CLARK 'ACCOMPANIED WILSON TO FLAGSTAFF. WILSON SAID

HE DROPPED CLARK ON CITY STREET IN FLAGSTAFF AND CLARK WAS

BOUND FOR DENVER, COLORADO. - ‘
WILSON AGREED TO LISTEN TO TAPED PHONE CALL IN EFFORT

TO IDENTIFY CALLER AND HALF WAY THROUGH CALL WILSON PANICKED

AND LEFT THE ROOM REFUSING TO TALK FURTHER. LIEUT. JACKSON

. DROVE WILSON HOME AND ON RETURN STATED WILSON IN GREAT

FEAR BLURTED THAT HE WAS FULLY INFORMED OF ASSASSINATION PLOT
WHICH INVOLVED GROUP OF EXCONS ALL KNOWN TO HIM. WILSON
STATED THAT VOICE ON TAPE NOT CLARK, BUT THAT OF AN EXCON

FROM KANSAS CITY WHOM HE REFUSED TO IDENTIFY. WILSON SAID

JACKSON WOULD KNOW- CALLER'S IDENTITY BY TOMORROWs AS ONE

PHONE CALL BY WILSON WOULD RESULT IN DEATH OF S@UEALER
TOMORROW. WILSON ALSO TOLD JACKSON THAT RAY NOT ACTUAL
KILLER. SAID RAY WAS ORIGINAL TRIGGER MAN BUT BACKED OUT
DAY BEFORE AND OTHERS PINNED IT ON HIM IN VIEQ‘OF HIS WANTED

STATUS. . SAID REAL KILLER STILL IN ATLANTA AND RAY PRESENTLY

END PAGE THREE
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PAGE FOUR

, HIDING IN FAJORA (PHONETIC)» MEXICO. WILSON LEFT JACKSON'S
GAR IN PANIC AND STATED HEADING BACK TO PHOENIX TO MAKE
PHONE CALL. WILSON DRIVING SfXTYFOUR YELLOW MERCURY COMET,
e 4 ‘ARIZONA LICENSE JXE THREE FOQR ZERO.
WIL SON iNTERV{EWED AT PHOENI* ON APRIL TWENTYONE INSTANT.
WILSON STATED HE ALAST SAW RAY LAST SUMMER ATvLUPTGN ORV

LUFTON, MISSOURI WHERE WILSON WAS ARRESTED FOR DWI AND WAS

IN COUNTY JHIL FOR THREE OR FOUR WEEKS UNTIL HE COULD PAY
//FINE. AT/TIME OF ARREST WILSON STATED HE WAS WITH GENE
| BRISINDINE CPHONETIC) TRUCK DRIVER FOR WILLIS SHAWs ELM
. SPRIl

BLOCKS FROM COUNTY JAIL TO USE PHONE AﬁD RAN INTO RAY WHO

S» ARKANSAS. ON RELEASE HE WENT TO BAR ABOUT FOUR

RECOGNIZED WILSON AND WHOM WILSON SAID HE HAD SEEN BEFORE
ALTHOUGH‘HE DID NOT REMEMBER WHERE. RAY ASKED HIM IF HE
WEREN °T WILSON AND HE SAID HE WAS AND RAY INDICATED THAT
THEY HAD DONé TIME TOGETHER. RAY LOANED HIM FIFTY DOLLARS
WHICH HE USED THE FOLLOWING ﬁAY AFTER SPENDING,THﬁT NIGHT

IN LOCAL MOTEL FOR BUS TICKET TO FLAGSTAFF; ARfZONA. WL SON
" QUESTIONED WHERE HE HAD SERVED TIME WITH RAY AND HE COULD

-

END PAGE FOUR
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PAGE FIVE

NOT DESIGNATE THE SPECIFIC PLACE ALTHOUGH HE SAID HE
KNEW HIM IN AvPRISON‘SOMEPLACE- WILSON WAS SHONNFPHOTO
OF JAMES EARL RAY, MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS.,
NUMBER ZERO ZERO FQUR ONE SIX, AND RAY'S CLOSE ASSOCIATE,
RALTER Te RIFEs KANSAS CiTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE NUMBER TWO
NINE SIX THREE SIX: TOGETHER W{TH §IX OTHER PHOTOGRAPH S.
WILSON INITIALLY PICKED BOTH PHOTOGRAPHS OF RIFE AND RAY AS
BEING RAY AND fHEN SETTLED ON PHOTO OF RIFE AS THAT OF RAY.
HE WAS ALSO SHDWN‘COMBINATIDN PHOTO OF RIFE AND RAY TOGETHER 
AND HE CONTINUED TO IDENTIFY RIFE AS RAY. WILSON
DESCRIBED RAY ASaBEING FIVE FOOT SIX OR SEVEN AND HE
ALSO SAID RAY WAS PROBABLY YOUNGER THAN HIS OWN THIRTYSIX
YEARSs ONE SIXTY POUNDS» N{TH SCAR SOMEPLACE IN THE FOREHEAD
AREA WHICH HE COULD‘NOT-SEE’IN PHOTOGRAPH OF RIFE. HE
STATED RAY CONTINUALLY CHANGED HIS HAIR STYLE.

~ 'AVAILABLE INFO REFLECTS WILSON WAS RECEIVED NOVEMBER
TﬂENTfO&E NINETEEN FIFTY ONE AT STATE PENITENTIARY, RAIFORD»
FLORIDA FOR ESCAPE FROM COUNTY JAIL ANﬁ WAS LATER RECEIVED

NOVEMBER SEVEN NINETEEN SIXTY ONE FEDERAL CORRECTIONAL

END PAGE FIVE
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PAGE SIX

/

INSTITUTE, TEXARKANA, TEXAS FOR MAIL THEFT AND FEDERAL P.V.

AND WAS TRANSFERRED FROM THERE TO FCI» TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

ON NOVEMBER TWENTYTWO NINETEEN SIXTY TWO. HIS LAST

ARREST WAS AT SPRINGFIELD COLORADO BY THE SHERiFF'S OFFICE
ON MAY TWO NINETEEN SIXTYSEVEN FOR TRAFFIC VIOLATIONS.
ABOVE INFORMATION IS NOT COMPLETE RECORD OF WILSON BUT

RECORD DOEs NOT CORRESPOND AT ANY POINT TO RECORD OF

\JAMES EARL RAY SO FAR AS KNOWN TO PHOENIX. WILSON DENIES

ANY KNOWLEDGE CONCERNING KINGS ASSASSINATION OR ANY PLOT

BY EXCONVICTS TO ASSASSINATE KING. HILSON,ALSQ DENIED~

STATINGiRAY ORIGINAL TRIGGER MAN AND DENfED STATING THAT THE

REAL KILLER WAS STILL IN ATLANTA. Wil SON CLAIMS HE DID

NOT STATE RAY WAS IN ANY SPECIFIC PLACE IN MEXICO BUT HAD

MERELY COMMENTED THAT IF HE WERE RAY HE WOULD BE IN MEXICO.
WILSON QUESTIONED ABOUT IDENTITY OF ANONYMOUS CALLER.

Ht INDICATED éY ATTITUDE HE HAD IDEA OF CALLER'S IDENTITY BUT

STEADFASTLY REFUSED TO REVEAL SAME TO INTERVIEQ&NG AGENTS.

INTERROGATION IDICATED CALLER_POSSIBLY IDENTICAL TO

END PAGE SIX
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PAGE SEVEN

CLARENCE .CLARK WHO WILSON STATED HE SERVED TIME WITH AT

'RAIFORD, FLORIDA. WILSON DESCRIBED CLARK AS WMA, IN HIS
FORTIES, SMALL THIN BUILD, FIVE FEET ONE OR TWO INCHES,

ONE THIRTY FIVE TO ONE FORTY POUNDS, GRAY HAIR.

PHOENIX CONDUCTING INVESTIGATION TO DETERMINE IF THERE
1S ANY SUBSTANCE TO INFORMATION FURNISHED BY CALLER AND
STATEMENTS MADE BY WILSON TO LIEUT. JACKSON.

IDENTIFICATION DIVISION WILL FURNISH ALL RECEIVING
OFFICES COMPLETE 1DENTIFICATION RECORDS OF JAMES EARL RAY
' FBI THREE ZERO SIX FOUR FOUR THREE A AND DAVID L. WILSON,
FBI NUMBER SEVEN NINE THO TWO FOUR TWO C. IDENT DIVISION
ALSO REQUESTED TO SEARCH RECORDS ON BASIS OF NAME AND
DESCRIPTION HEREIN FOR IDENTIFICATION RECORD ON ONE
CLARENCE CLARK WHO WOULD HAVE SERVED PRISON TERM AT RAIFORD»
FLORIDA DURING PERIOD OF WILSON'S INCARCERATION THERE AND
IF SUCH RECORD FOUND FURNISH SAME TO RECEIVING OFFICES.

JACKSONVILLE DIV SION CONTACT STATE PENITENTIARY, RAIFORD:\
FLORIDA AND ATTEMPT TO IDENTITY CLARENCE CLARK
DESCRIBED ABOVE AND DETERMINE IF HE SERVED TIME WITH WILSON.

IF IDENTIFIED» FURNISH IDENT DIVISION WITH

END PAGE SEVEN
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PAGE EIGHT

APPROPRIATE NUMBERS WITH REQUEST THAT ALL RECEIVING OFFICES
BE FURNISHED IDENT RECORD. ALSO FURNISH DETAILS OF WILSON 'S
INCARCERATION AT RAIFORD. |
DALLAS DIVISION AT TEXARKANA WILL ATTEMPT TO IDENTIFY
CLARENCE CLARK (PHONETIC) DESCRIBED ABOVE AS INMATE OF
THAT INSTITUTION APPARENTLY DURING NINETEEN SIXTYONE AND
SIXTYTWO AND IF IDENTIFIED WILL REQUEST IDENTIFICATION
DIVISION FURNISH COMPLETE ARREST RECORD TO RECEIVING OFFICES.
DALLAS WILL ALSO SET OUT ANY NECESSARY LEADS TO LOCATE CLARK
FOR INTERVIEW.
MEMPHIS ADVISE IF THERE IS ANY INDICATION OF CONSPIRACY

| OF EXCONS AS MENTIONED BY WILSON TO LIEUT. JACKSON.

KANSAS CITY WiLL CONDUCT INVESTI GATION THROUGH GENERAL ;?DJéC)

, pre 155
. AVAILABLE SOURCES IN EFFORT TO IDENTIFY CLARENCE CLARK,

PHONETICs WHO IS BELIEVED TO POSSIBLY BE THE ANONYMOUS

- CALLER SINCE WILSON ALLEGEDLY TOLD LIEUT. JACKSON THE CALLER

WAS FROM KANSAS CITY. NO LEAD BEING SET FOR KANSAS CITY RE
UFTON SINCE NOT LISTED IN POSTAL GUIDE. KANSAS CfTY SHOULD

UPON RECEIPT OF IDENTI RECORD OF WILSON ATTEMPT TO

END PAGE EIGHT
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PAGE NINE

VERIFY JPLACE WHERE HE STATES HE WAS INCARCERATED DURING SUMMER’
OF SIXTY SEVEN FOR DWI AND WHERE HE MET RAY UPON HIS RELEASE.

LITTLE ROCK AT ELM SPRINGS, ARKANSAS WILL THROUGH

WILLIS SHAW LOCATE GENE BRISINDINE AND INTERVIEW BRISINDINE M

CONCERNING ALLEGED ARREST AND INCARCERATION OF WILSON DURING
SUMMER OS SIXTY SEVEN WITH PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ASCERTAINING
LOCATION OF THE OCCURRENCE SINCE THERE IS NOT FUFTON, MISSOURI
IN POSTAL GUIDE. | |

AIRMAIL COPIES SENT TO SALT LAKE CITY AND DENVER IN VIEW
OF PROSPECTIVE LEADS. |

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.
CORRECTION PAGE NINE LINE SEVEN NEXT TOC LAST WORTXX WORD SHD
BY LUFTON
END
ENT
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FBI KAN CITY

FBI JACKSVLE

911 PM  EST URGENT  4-22-68 JLC
TO: BUREAU » MEMPHIS, KANSAS CITY, PHOENIX
FROM: JACKSONVILLE (44-769) - '

MURKIN

RE PHOENIX TELETYPE TO BUREAU, ETAL: APRIL THWENTYONE LAST AND

DALLAS TELETYPE TO BUREAU, ETAL, APRIL TWENTY LAST.
RE : DAVID LINDSEY WL SONs CLARENCE/ CLARK
RECORD FLORIDA STA PRISON; RAYFORD, FLORIDA, REFLECT WIL SON,
INMATE NUMBER SIX FOUR SEVEN FOUR SEVEN FOUR SEVEN, FBI NUMBER i
Gz 10 oo robr 10 &
LISTED AS ss?%m nINE THo TWo FOUR THO C» RECEIVED NOVEMBER
THENTYONE NINETEEN FIFTYEIGHT TO SERVE TWO YEARS FOR ESCAPE

FROM PASCO COUNTY, FLORIDA, JAIL WHERE HE WAS ORI GINALLY

CONVICTED ON ROBBERY CHARGE. WILSON RELEASED APRIL SIX
NINETEEN SIXTY UPON‘EXPIRATION OF SENTENCE. NO RECORD OF

A CLARENCE CLARK BASED ON INFORMATION FURNISHED AT RAIFORD,

FLORIDA.A

RECORDS FLORIDA DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS, TALLAHASSEE»
FLORIDA, REFLECT NO FUTHER RECORD ON WILSON AND NO RECORD‘FOR'
CLARK. | |

RECORDS FCl,» TALLAHASSEE, REFLECT WILSON RECEIVED FROM
TEXARKANA, TEXAS, JANUARY, NINETEEN SIXTYTWO AND PAROLED SEPTEMBI;R

FOUR NINETEEN SIXTYTWO. NO RECORD ON CLARK.
ENDe

ELN

FBI KAN CITY
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT ~ / _5
Memorandum N
TO  : SAC (44-760) pate: 4/21/68
FROM : SA THOMAS H. WEAVER
SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re telephone call from Clerk GENE THOMBCZEK, 4/21/68, to SA THOMAS H.
WEAVER,

On 4/21/68, Trooper JOHY CUMMINGS, MSHP, Warsaw, Mo,, advised by
telephone that he would contact his source who has said that he has
information regarding JAMLES EARL RAY to determine if he has information
in addition to that which CUMMINGS relayed to Troop A, MSHP, lLee's
Summit, Mo,, which was referred to FBI, KCMO, and if the source would
be willing to furmish this information to the FBI,

On 4/21/68, Trooper CUMMINGS advised,fhat his source had said that
he thought he could assist in the locatfin of RAY from the information
he has, and that he would be willing discuss this information with
the #B on a confidential basis, Tploper CUMHINGS stated that he had
arranged with the source to be avajflable at Warsaw during the noon

hour on 4/21/68, )(

On 4/21/68, JACK FOX dRE , Riverside Resort, Warsaw, Missouri
was interviewed by SA THOuAS M. WEAVER with Trooper JOHN CUMMINGS, MSIIP,
LANPHERE requested that his gdentity as the source of information about
RAY be concealed, The follfwing information was obtained in the

interview:

/ He was in the Jackson County Jail at KCMO with in about 1962,
and both rode to Jefferson City to the Missouri Staje Penitentiary to
start serving/their sentences in the same bus, At/the MSP, LANPHERE was
/in cell F-8%, or thereabouts, and RAY in about cedl F-71, At first, RAY
mate., RAY became indebted to RONNIEA'REEMAN at the MSP
' through pgoker games, and FREEMAN was going to Xill RAY, but JIMMY
. CARPENTER stood good for RAY's debts "in the yard" and "took him in as
‘ his kid", CARPENTER is a many-times convicted con about 70-years-old
. who i$§ still in the MSP to the best of LANPHERE's knowledge, CARPENTER
was paroled once, but he came back on conviction on Armed Robbery charges
. in SIMO, as LANPHERE recalls, during the time LANPHiRE and RAY were in the
- MSP. CARPuNTER worked in the kitchen at the MSP along with RAY,

~~  RAY is a "weak sister", and a homosexual., He was a "girl", Through
/his taking care of RAY's debts, CARPENTER was RAY's "boyfriend" and had
f RAY as a cellmate some of the time he was at the M&P. RA 2 ot 2

3 - KC .
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/queer", he participated in homosexual acts because he was afraid not to

[ participate, He was "born yellow" and could be made to do anything by

/ anyone who wanted to intimidate him, LANPHERE stated that he himself

| had had RAY perform acts of sodomy on him or submit to sodomy by LANPHERE,
\ LANPHERE stated that he and others used RAY as a"girl", and RAY was a

; "big joke" at the MsP., He said RAY had no friends as such at the MSP,

[ but RAY wanted to "be a part of the yard" but was not accepted by anyone

} other than those using him, RAY was ways referred to in joking terms
\\?t the MSP. He s victimized in thj6 manner at the Jackson County Jail

in KCMO before goming to the MSP,

RONNIE FRE TON or GARTIN were well acquainted
with RAY at the MSP, LANPHERE Helieves CARPENTER, FREiMAN and GARTIN
are all stifl doing time at the MSP. GARTIN, from New Mexico, and
FREEMAN were in the Colo. State Pen, Cynon City, Colo,, with LANPHERE,

LANPHERE does not km w who helped RAY escape from the MSP in 4/67,

e does not know GEORGE OWENS, The name LOUIS RAYMOND "LOUIE" DOWDA
/soumis familiar to him, but he cannot connect this name to RAY, LANPHERE
/ was in the MSP when RAY escaped in 4/67, but he did not know RAY was
i planning to go out, He never heard RAY say that he would go to any
| specific place when he was released from the MSP, or discuss a hideout
\ with any escape plans, In the latter part of 4/67 or approximately
. that t ime, LANPHERE was transferred to Moberly, Msﬁz but he did not
\ hear anyone discuss RAY with regard to who helped him escape or where he
‘was going on escape,

In his conversations with RAY, RAY would always mention his liking
for the Rogue River area of Oregon, He got the impression that RAY had
‘lived in that area and possibly had relatives there, He never heard RAY
name any relatives, RAY gave the impression, although no specific names

. or comments are recalled, that he was familiar with saw mill work in

; Oregon, and "riding on a chair while sawing logs", LANPHERE got the

. impression that Rogue River as referred to by RAY was a town in Oregon,
(It is noted the Postal Guide lists a Rogue iiver, Oregon,)

* RAY would talk fishing in his conversation, He mentioned fishing in
{ streams, He does not know whether or not RAY ever fished, but he spoke
\gondly of fishing, which LANPHiRE took to be trout fishing,

RAY spoke of logs in a pond in the Rogue River area, He spoke of
saw mill type work being available in the arca of Oregon of which he
was fond,

RAY never spoke of racial prejudice, RAY did not seem to have any
strong opinions about any subject,

He does not recall having heard RAY speak of Montreal, Candda or of
Mexico,

He cannot believe that JIMMY RAY is named as the killer of Rev., KING.
He does not think RAY has the brains to figure out KING's timetable or

glag a murder from awbush, and he does not think RAY has the "guts" to
put a gun on anyone",
2
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LANPHERE would not dismiss the possibility that RAY would kill
someone for money, but he felt it would be out of character for him
to devise the assassination of rev, KING and carry it out, He believes
someone had to be with RAY or had to be directing RAY.

He does not know of any associates or "hangouts" of RAY in KCMO or
elwewhere, He does not believe RAY would actively seek homosexual
company, however, he would be prone to put himself into a position where
he would come 1n{o contact with the homosexual element, such as in bars,
and if money were the object or &f an aggressive homosexual intimidated’
him, he probably would take up with the homosexual life,

If he were to look for RAY, he would go to the southern U, S, and

"seek him through the KKK, The only reason he says this is because if

he himself wanted to get some money, and knew the KKK w:nted somg Negro
killed, he would go to the KKK leader in South Carolina or to "
in Alhﬁama to seek how much he could get paid for killing for/the KKK,
This is the way he thinks a "professional" killer would think/ but he

does not know 1f RAY would thlnk along those 11nes° e

LANPHth stated that he cannot help ‘but feel a BOB PO ER mlght have

“been involved with RAY in the KING murder., He has no re#son for thinking

this other than the fact that on about 4/13/68, PORTER €alled him at the
City Union Mission, near Warsaw, where LANPHLRu was living from the time
he was paroled from Moberly until 4/15/68, He believes PORTER probably
found out where he was paroled to from inmates at the MSP, although PORTIR
told him that he had learned his address through LANPHERE'S father...
doubted because LANPHER&'s father is in Ft, Collins, Colorado, POURTER
told him on the telephone on about 4/13/68 that he was in serious
trouble, had to keep moving, and wanted LANPHiRis's help, He indicated
that he wanted money from LANPHbRL but he told PRTER that he did not
want anything to do with him and did not want to see him, PORTER said
he was staying at the Osage Hotel in Warsaw, and he threatened LANPHERL
that when LANPHERE was returned to the MSP for some violation, PORTER's
friends would kill him if he did not help PORTLR now, He wanted "any

“kind of help" LANPHEREL could give him,

PORTER knows JAMES RAY very well, PORTER was received at the MSP
in about 1960 or shortly before and was released in about 2/68, as
he recalls., He thought PORTER was doing time for checks. POR&ER would
do anything for money, PORTER was transferred to Moberly from the MSP
in about 4/67. PORTER was known as a "Negro lover" at the MSP and was
seen by LANPHERE to "hang around" Negroes, PORTER is a white male, age
about 40, about 5'9", about 175 1bs., crew cut, graying hair, always
wears prescr1pt10n tinted Ygreen) glasses. PORTER 's relatives live in
Iowa, and he has done time at Ft, Madison, Iowa, Pen,, as well as at
Lansing, Kansas, he believes, It was possibly the night of 4/11/68 that
PORTER called him on the telephone, He called back for LANPHERE after
that time, but LANPHERE told the director at the City Union Mission that
he did not want to talk with him, He believes it was on 4/12/68 that he
saw PORTLR standing on the court house steps in Warsaw talking with some
unknown, elderly man, but LANPHER: did not talk to him, He does not know
where PORTER is now,
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He has told all he knows about JAMES RAY., He would like to s ee RAY
caught,

LANPHERE furnished the following information about himself:

WM, born ;66726] at Ft, Collins, Colo., last sentence at the MSP
served under , fell from Jack on County, about 1962, for Armed
Robbery and Murder (killed KCMO Podice Officer GEORGE WILBER, II).
Paroled from Moberly, 9/67, and came di rectly to the City Union Mission,
where he lived until 4 15/58. Worked at various jobs in Warsaw, Mo,,
area, returning at night to his quarters at City Union Mission, and

for about the last two months, employed daily at ART's Building Supply,
Warsaw, by ART SINDT, doing construction work, He was living at the
mission camp when he heard of the KING murder, and he thought to himself
he would be a good suspect in that murder, but he never connected that
murder with RAY, LANPHuRe claimed that he, REX PiCK and others killed
six Negro inmates when Warden (Late) k. V., NASH, MSP, trmied to integrate
"F" Hall at the MSP by moving six Negro inmates to that cell block, e
said he did not miss a day of work during 4/1-5/68 for ART SINUT.

On 4/21/68, Trooper CUMMINGS said that JACK LANPHERE did 2-5 years
at Canyon City, Colo, penitentiary, paroled in 5/61; arrested for
homicide and robbery in 6/62, KCMO, sentenced to 30 (reduced to 20)
years for Murder 1st, in 6/65 with Robbery 1st charyes dismis sed, and
was received at the MSP in 4/63, and paroled in the fall of 1967. He
said he arrested LANPHERE in 1/68 for DWI, and for the same charge on
4/20/68, He said he casually mentioned to LANPHERE that they were

/looking for one of his "buddies" from the MSP in the KING case, He
stated LANPHERE asked him the name, and he told him JAMES EARL RAY. He
advis ed LANPHERE told him he had known ax a JIMMY RAY at the MSP, the
one who was the "hide out"™ man about twice in the MSP and who finally
escaped in a bread truck, Then he said LANPHiRE began talking about how
whoever killed KING had caused a lot of trouble and he thought RAY might
be hiding in the Rogue River area of Oregon,

It is noted that at the outset of the interview on 4/21/68, IANPHER:
said that he was drunk, but knew what he was saying, He also {old
CUMMINGS that CUMMINGS would have to tear up his DWI ticket, which
CUMAINGS told him was done, with the approval of the Prosecuting Attorney
at Warsaw, He lJen‘l‘.l‘F?J "clase,J-eres " Pi\o{o of "ERIC GALT " 44 'RA\/

~ On 4/21/68 S, AGNES WEST, owner, Osage Hotel, Warsaw, Mo., advised
SA THOMA> H. Wl 4fLR that her registration book shows registration for
ROBERT LALE PORTER, Waverly, Iowa, who checked into the hotel on 4/12/68,
/She recalled Ahat POITER Came—tm about 5 to 5:30 p.m. 4/12/68, carrying
;/a duffel bad. She said she believes he had a sandawich for the evening
. meal, She said he told her that he had been hitchhiking, had come from
- Texas, and was enroute lowa, She stated that PORTER tried to call a
"JACK" somebody at the mission farm near Warsaw, several times, and told
. her that he wanted to borrow some money from "JACK", She suggested to
{ him that anyone at the mission farm would have little money, and he told
ther that "JACK" ppinted some on the side. He made telephone calls from

4
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the telephone booths across the street from the hotel both Friday

night, 4/12/68 and Saturday morning, 4/13/68. He told her that he

was expecting someone in Texas to send him some money, He asked her
where the Western Union office was, and she told him it moved from

place to place in Warsaw, sometimes at the drug store and sometimes at
the Community bank. He walked toward the bank and drug store but he told
her later that there had been no money for him, He indicated that he had
tried to call the party in Texas from whom he expected to receive money,
but the party had left, He had no visitors at the hotel., The only
person she saw him speaking with was ANDY BOOKkR, a night policeman in
Warsaw, as she referred him to BOOKER, suggesting that he would know
"JACK" at the mission and where he could locate him, PORTER did not tell
her what kind of work he had been doing, She assumed he was heading for
his home in Iowa, She last saw him at about 10:30 a.m,, 4/13/68, but she
did not see him leave and does not know how he left, He paid her cash
for the room at her hotel, She described PRTER as WM, age in 30's or
about 40, hair crew cut, short, bald in front, brown hair, 5'11" to 6“,
medium build, wearing brown slacks and a white or light-colored "fuzzy"
jacket or zipper sweater, She said she believes the telpphone billing
for Warsaw is handled out of Clinton, Missouri,

On 4/21/68, it was hoted that the telephone booths across from the
Osage Hotel in Warsaw have numbers (AC 816) 438-9847 and 438-9445.
Telephone numbers not in Warsaw prominently scribbled in the booths and
apmrently recently noted were 637-5652; 377-2513; 812 752-3770;
LA4-4227; 286-3042,

On 4/21/68, Trooper CUM#INGS advised that he understands that persons
wanting to send Western Uhion money orders to persons in warsaw send the
wire, which is received at the WU Office in Sedalia, which has arrangements
with the banks in Warsaw that they pay the recepien{ on authorization fram

WU, Sedalia, He said he received information on 4/21/68 from Troop A
MSHﬁ, that _ROBLRT LAIE PORTER, MSP #03189, FBI #4590482, who has arrests
dating back to 1946, and who has servecd time in the Iowa Pen, is not
listed as wanted, NCIC,

The above infofmation was furnished telephonically to SA JOSEPH
KISSIAH, KCMO, 4/21/68, by SA THOMAS H. WEAVER.

In the event there are still unidentified latent prints in this
case, it is suggested that they be checked against the fingerprints of
ROBERT DALE PORTER, FBI #4590482,

.. Since full details of this case are not known in the Jefferson City
RA, following lead is set forth based on this memo,

LEeAD
AT KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI

Review this memo for possible leads,

ARMED AND DANGEROUS,
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" FBI KAN CITY

INSTANT RE GEO. MC

FBI JACKSWLE
413 PM URGENT 4/23/68 MHM
TO LOUISVILLE, MEMPHIS AND KANSAS CITY

FROM JACKSONVILLE /44-769/ 1P
MURKIN.

/, ’ . J' y .
RE LOUISVILLE TELETYPE TO JACKSONVILLE, APRIL TUWENTY THREE

IDE AS SUSPECT.

THOMAS J. TIPPIN, PRESIDENT, OAKLAND TERRACE MENS CLUB, ;
PANAMA CITY, FLA., ADVISED THIS DATE THAT GEORGEMC BRIDE HAS ss¢& 
KNOWN TO HIM MANY YEARS AS THE OWNER AND PROMOTER OF A TRAVELING |
KID'S CARNIVAL. EACH SPRING MC BRIDE TRAVELS WITH HIS CARNIVAL TO
PANAMA CITY, FLA., WHERE THE SHOW IS PRESENTED ONE DAY AT OAKLAND
PARK. THE SHOW WAS PRESENTED THIS YEAR ON APRIL TWENTYONE LAST.
THE SHOW HAS MOVED ON TO PENSACOLA, FLA., THI'S WEEK. MC BRIDE
STAYED AT CABANA MOTEL FOR ONE WEEK IN PANAMA CITY, FLA. TIPPIN
ADVISED MC BRIDE 1S NOT IDENTICAL WITH JAMES EARL RAY.

END |
PHM
FBI KAN CITY

e
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... = ~Afederal %utegmg Inbestigatirr—~, e
“wvadtl States B, ctment of Fuocws AR 211968 T}
Washington, B. €. o -
T flléw' is the record of FBI number 2 . E" ° MW i f
10 10. mg L 768642 D?:TGC'«:OT.
N TR oF NAME AND NUMBER AR o CHARGE DISPOSITION
wpecicl Agent,. 10~15~33 robb., lst. degl- é
Chicsgo and Alton - auto theft- .
RR., Kences -@ity,NMo| - aslt., to kill S
&P, Jefferson City, 11-22~33 robb., lst. deg| 10 yrs.
Mo., #— : ‘ 1
i -~ Intermediate Rgf., v SN . :
. .| Algoa, MNo. o
ST }
'ONI, Wash., D. C,”;| -William Edward | applicant
MID, Wash., Q. C.- | Maher, #1203 for
' e f position,
R ‘ . Laclede
o Steel COO’
Alton,
Iil.,
42l ]
Naval Government | William Edward | 6-19-149 susp of drunken| $125 fine $10
(Guam PD) San Maher #3791 driving & dist | costs 6-20-49
EEe R 8aa it Willlam Edard | 6-2-51 | fnton o ° ’
n am Edar =2=51 | intox - : 1 fined & .
Maher #7473 ' L °a rel
PD St Louis Mo William Edward | 2-6-54 invest
1 Maher #--
PD Quincy I1l William Edward | 3-15-57| OMVWI - - pd $230.30
o Maher #-- : : : ‘ . e

LS Ao — B0
* Represents notations unsupported by fingerprints in ¥BI files, 4 :

- NOTICE: - THIS RECORD IS_FURNISHED FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.

o
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s we & - UNITPD STATES DEPARTMENT OF ‘"USTICE

:DERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGAA N APR 21 {ess’

WASHINGTON, D.C., 20537
6 i i D:rector

The following FBI record, NUMBER 768 642 , is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY. |

A1l descriptive factors (if any) furnished by you match
those in our identification file unless herein quoted.

DESCRIPTION AND RELATED DATA:

Race: white
Sex: - male
Height: 6'2"
Weight: 210

Heir: brown & gray

Eyes: blue

Date and Place of Birth: || Bridgeton, New Jersey

Scars & Marks:

Address: 3=-15-57 listed as 1118 East 7th St. Alton, Illinois

Occupation:

2" ct scar on right cheek, cut scars on bridge of noSe.
Impediment of speech, Both ears stand out well from -
head., 4" cut scar left forearm outer near wrist.

sign board advertising and painter, laborer

Information shown on thxs id 5%*” Peed $ioeged oo w e "* “”e ? ‘r'\mhﬁd FEI by fmg'el’pnnt
cont:iButors, Where final dispggisiaz o500 % : -
PR T - with, ugendy gbnhihﬂ. o

[ E<E:1 iq—}

< mﬁrga is deésired, come"-

uly @s iuvagha
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1-221 (Rev. 8-20-63) ( (

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20537

to: SAC, KANSAS CITY Date  4m21=68
r ] Your inquiry
Tel - SAC, SI
MURKIN 4-20-68
L _

[ Attached furnished in reply to your inquiry.

[X] Attached furnished in compliance with request from SAC’ springf ield
{] Only record available attached.

[ This matter is receiving attention and you will be advised at an early date.

[C] Supplementing FBI Laboratory report dated

[C] Records FBI #
are furnished since there is a possibility that one may pertain to the subject in whom you are interested.

[] Fingerprint files fail to disclose

[ Confirming FBI wire of

(] A wanted notice has not been placed as subject appears to be in custody.

[] When you no longer desire your notice maintained, please advise.

[ If you determine subject to be in custody, please advise so that your notice may be canceled.

[} Subject of your inquiry searched in name indices only. Enclosed record(s) possibly identical. If identical,
resubmit request and wanted (or flash) notice will be placed.

[ If it is determined that the subject of this record is not the individual in whom you are interested, please advise.
[] Your communication is returned.

(.

X Enc. 1,
(3 cory -SAC'S AT, BH, CG, ME, SF, SL, SI.

L. 760 -3

SEARCHED

Johri Edgar Hoover
Director
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4/23/68
AIRTEL AIR MAIL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-33861)
FROM: SAC, EANSAS CITY (44-760) P

MURKIE
00;: Hemphis

Re Phoenix tsletype to Bureau, 4/21/68, concerning
interviow of DAVID L,/YILSON, and possible plot of
exconvicts to murder tor KING; DPallas teletype to
Bureau, 4/23/68, ‘

Enclosed for Phoeunix is one photo of CLARENCE
JANES CLARK, /

A review of U, 6( Penitentiary (USP) records

regarding CLARENCE JANES CLARK, USSP 76195-L, reveals CLARK
titution 12/11/68 to serve four

years on charge of whije slavery at lake Charles, louisiana,

CLARK was tramssferred Federsl Correctiomsal lnstitnt.tm.

Texarcans, Texas, 7/32/58, and on 7/17/61, was sent to

the Federal Nieal Conter, Spriungfield, Missouri for the

surgical correction of a hernia, CIARK refused surgery

and was mandatorily released 10/6/61 to return to Nuskogee,

Oklabhome to engsge in 5il and coastruction work,

Records under date of 2/61, indicate CLARK's
mother, EDITH PETTY TIPION, and stepfather, J. L, TIPTON
wore residing at Ansdarko, Oklshoms., Records show CLARK's
ox~wife, BELEN EEARMAN CLARK or HELEN TEURMAN CLARK
residing with her pareats at Dublia, Texas,

TSP records describe CLARK as follows:

1R .
- as, 1) (44-371)
_2 - Emasas City

RH:
(7) 22

IR

m///eé - jé/
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KC 44-760

Race White

Sex Male

Height 5'9}r

Veight 160 1bs,

POB dountain Park, Oklahoma

DOB

Military service U, o, Army, 12/19/45 -
2/2/47, serial # 15213925

FBI# 4750341

Incarceration From 1947 to 1%49, Virginia
Penitentiary;

From 1956 to 1987, Usp,
leavenworth, Kansas, and
Texarcana, Texas,

U8P record is voluminous, showing relatives,
friends, associates, past cmployment, from iarch of 18657,
This voluminous background information is not being set
forth at this time to loecate CLARK, inasmuch as Jacksonville
FBI Office has advised m record of a CLARENCE CLARK was
located at the Florida State Prison, Raiford, Florids,
and the Dallas Office has advised that CLARENCE JAMES
CLARK and DAVID L, WILSON were not at FCI, Texarcana
at the same time.

It is also noted that WILSON described one
CLARENCE CLARK as being 5'1", or 5'2", while CLARENCE
JAMES CLARK is 5'93" tall,

LEAD
PHOENIX
AT FLAGSTAFF, ARIZONA

will displaz the enclosed otograph of
CLARENCE JAMES CLARK to DAVID L, WILSON to determine
vhether identical with one CLARENCE CLARK referred to
in referenced Phoenix teletype, If CLARENCE JAMES
ClaRK is identical, will advise Kansas City in order
that leads from the UsP file can be set forth to
locate and interview CLARK,
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FBI ST LOUIS
3120 PM 4-23-68 URGENT REM
T0: DIRECTORs MEMPHIS, AND KANSAS CITY

FROM: ST. LOUIS (44-775) 2P

MURKIN.

.SUBJECT 'S BROTHER», JOHN LK s OPERATES GRAPEVINE

TAVERN, ONE NINE EIGHT TWO ~ST. LOUIS, MISSOURIS

OWNED BY SISTER, CAROL PEPEQ;{I LOCAL STATE LIQUOR CONTROL
OFFICE ADVISES LIQUOR ch;”éz GRANTED HER, DBA JACK'S PLACE, .
DECEMBERVN[NETEENTH: sxx&yssvgw, UNDER CONTROL NUMBER SIX
THO FOUR THREE AND THAT APPLICATION AND RESULTING INVESTIGATION
SHOULD INCLUDE EXTENSIVE BACKGROUND ON PEPPER, INCLUDING
RESIDENCES FOR PAST TEN YEARS, WHERE MONEY TO PURCHASE OBTAINED.
AND PHOTOGRAPH. PREVIOUS LICENSE THAT ADDRESS, GRANTED
GEORGENE AUDREY MC GUIRE, JULY ONE, SIXTYSIX.» FOR ONE YEAR,
NOT RENEWED.

KANSAS CITY, AT JEFFERSON CITY, CONTACT HARRY WIGGINS,

END PAGE ONE

.

Lﬂ&o /?//ﬁ( o
LY —2Lg =77

SERIAL - g -

IGN SC
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PAGE TuWo
STATE LIQUOR CONTROL OFFICEs REVIEW AND OBTAIN COPY OF

APPLICATION»> INVESTIGATIVE REPORTS AND OTHER PERTINENT
INFORMATION AVAILABLE; OBTAIN AUTHORITATIVE STATEMENT OF
PENAL AND OTHER POSSIBLE CONSEQUENCES UNDER MISSOURI LAW OF
HYPOTHETICAL CASE WHERE PERSON WITH CRIMINAL RECORD, OTHER
THAN LICENSEE, OPERATES TAVERN FOR POSSIBLE USE AS LEVER ON
PEPPER AND JOHN RAY. o

SUBJECT ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

Pe |
END
PHM
FBI KAN CITY

TU®e
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1.4 (Rev, 9-30.63)
{

UII:T"‘ E. STATES DEPARTHNENT O "'"' JBTx

) C
FEDLERAL BUREAU OF INV *"“"‘IGF&”ION * ? APR 22 ‘963

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20337
. s );%WA.
Director.

The following FBI record, NUMBER nOne gss igned , is furnished FOR OFT'ICIAL USE ONLY.

CONTRIBUTOR OF ARRESTED OR
FINGERPRINTS NAME AND NUMB, RECEIVED CHARGE DISPOSITION

9-18-47 Drurk & Disorderly $25.00 and

West Virginia
$5.62 costs.

State Police
Ripley, W.Va.

N
Sinee pelther fingerpnm nor att -
identifying numbsr which is indexed
in our filas accompanidd your requesty
T3l cannot guarantze I any manner
sat this material concgrns the
individual in whom you are interested.

Information shown on this Identification Record represents deta furnished FBI by fingerprint
contributors. Whers {inal disposition is not shown or further explanation of charge is desired, com-
municate with agency contributing those fingerprints.

Notations indicated by * are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but are listed only as investi-
agative leads as being possibly identical with subject of this record. U.5. GOVERNNENT PRINTING OFFICK : 1963 O 697-051
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.0. L oe i J . S ) I ' o 3 A
' ) 7y 7 . ! n
. . : . LEAVE ABOVE SPACE BLANK

Name -_Clark Clarence Albert )
. SURNAME GIVEN NAME MIDDLE NAME . . ¥ s &
. (Please type or print plainly) Classification ... £
Alias Va4
3 M Foe / Vi 74 Z. O
A ‘ BfOrence ....uvsevirisssssinst syl .
EACIL %
No. BILZE=T . Color W Sex M.
i RIGHT HAND

1. Thumb

8. Middlefinger | 4 4. Ringfinger 5. Little finger

Penis

i
i

LEFT HAND

8. Middle finger

I
i
!
H
!
i
F]
i
i
i
i

Impressions taken by:

(Signok

peeeo Saperprinbed;

o

RS e

---/i{ 2.

+/Date impressions taken

Four fingers taken simulianeousty

Leftthumb |Right thumb

Right Hand -

;o ’ Since neither fingerprints nor an

' identifying number which is indexed
in our files accompanted your request,

- FB! cannot guarantee in any manner.

' that this material concerns the

individual in whom you are interested.
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"FEDERAL BUREAU OF n( STIGATION, UNITED STATES DE( ‘RTMENT OF JUSTICE ‘
WASHINGTON, D. C. , ¥
¥
Record from _.___.%: We. Va. S Pol Address ...Ripley,. W. Vg
(On tho above line please state whether Police Department, Sheriff’s Office, or County Jail) o
Date of arrest 9/18/4'7
Charge ....Ra.Da... I
. R T -
Disposition of case(/'fr* AN o b a— ;
@ ;- el '
Res%?ence __'.B.Q?.(.._.aﬁ...EQI:t.QI.S.-E&llS.-- . ,
' Fa 8 icen ~-Moundsville, W..Va., |
Nationality ... ATIEX ;
: Cuingiond ooonialty
2- . JPLEASE P.afs i‘ls: 107G HERE) : . .
LS ineenmee  Dote of birth {:‘.
Height _-5__-2--.-_ Comp. £oir Hairlit o .
Weight 30 Lyeshlue.. Build.o
Scars and marks .__¥ IQlc._.right--.sié A
. of chin
: ' CRIMINAL HISTORY
V\ NAME NUMBER CITY OR INSTITUTICHN DA"TE CHARGE DISTOSITION OR SENTENCE’
v ' . I
g e m—— - - -
ACCOMPLICES " . » ‘
NAME NUMBER N NAME ‘ NUMBER CRaiE ! T hieBER
' . . e i
; A ASIRGN ;
k S IR | . ) . f
I ‘ ( Please furnisk ..u additional criminal htstory and polm record onfsqparatc 'sheet)ww‘ e 7—2203 . .
) \~/“ ik \\V./ T ’ s L i i
M o . . / & »jﬂ&ﬂf»’] _";.*"{«f*’.::f‘."% ! A :
L]
¥ F\ % . .
Y ] R
‘ 1! ’ s
LA . - p ° s N — - ¢ / -

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



S T  UNIY ° STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE .-
: .£DERAL BUREAU OF-INVESTIGATIO r

WASHINGTON 25, D. | c. ’ ‘ APR 22 1968

é i i D;recmr

. is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.

=

The following FBI record, NUMBER 702 242°C - o

C‘;”,‘,Ig'gi‘,i';‘,’ﬁTgF ) NAME AND NUMBE AR T e CHARGE DISPOSITION
' PD Des Moines David Lind 12-28-48 ] 1~-runavay - 1112-28-48 rel
Towa Wilson #19f21 2-delinquency to Juv Crt
13-incorrigible
FD Greenville . David Aindsay 245-58, inv mail{theft
Miss || wilsoh #9595 ' . '
' PD Dadé City Fla | David Lindsey | 4-17-58| unarmed robb
o ‘ ~ || Wilson | -
. #2195 o
. S0 Dade City Fla David I. Wilson| 4-17-58} unarmed robb
#16002 : L !
A ,
SP Raiford Fla | David L.Wilson |11-21-58) escape from Co [ two (2) yrs .
#OUTUT , J1l .. .
USM Jacksonville David L, 4-6-60 | prov ( T of US
Fla | Wilson ‘ mail)
- C#10872-J
SO Jacksonville [David L. Wilson [4-6-60 ' |viol of prob
Fla . #1654 761
‘80 Wallace Idaho . |David Linsay | 8-10-61 | .Fed PV rel to US
A Wilson = ' Deputy Marshal
#11497 . il Cozur @' Alena
‘ S ' . i . z “3230 S .
- SO Coeur D'Alene [ David Lindsay [8-13-C1 | - 7 - won weturnad to USH
~ Idaho - f wilson #14790 S | o ";;?i: aaak "onvil‘e
| PR IR

. USM Fargo ipsk | David Lindsey . | 8-21-61| BV mf Lranait)
' Wilson 401701

80 Kans City Mo | &avid Lindsay 8-30-61 | PV (Gowt) )=8-61 ou-
- Wilson _ USM tc Oxfor.

#40290 L
e S Jgo 7‘2/51Jf -
SEARCHED._ INDEXED ’
SERIALIZED, ZEFILED ‘ /
R

2319

SAg CiTy

Information shown on this Identification Record T I by fingerprint contnbx 1%
Where final disposition is not shown or further explondtion of charge is desired, communicate with ac_;er* e

contributing those fingerprints. )
Notations indicated by * are NOT based on fing<:rints in FBI files but are listed only as investigative leads

as being possibly identical with subject of this recoxd.
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The following FBI record.

UNIT( ' STATES DEPARTMENT OF JU
- <DERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

WASHIN

NUMBER

GTON 25, D. C.

792 242 ¢

?TRZE

ﬂ i i : Director.

. is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.

PD

——
v oxfoxd Miss Orevlid Lindsey 9-15-61 |Prob Vio « Pozt@8l pa] to FCI
wilson Laws Texarkana Texas
$365-2704 y 11-7-61 1"
. 'f'r: \'/ * T
. : 3 3 E N 1 to
Fed Corr Inst David L. Wilson |11-7-61 m§1l Theft(?rob 18 mos Trans
Texarkana Texas [#12591-TT ' Y1ol) A gg; ?al}éhgﬁsg
Fed Corr Inst David L. Wilson | 1-22-62 | Prob Vio 9-4-62 Par * . |
Tallahassee Fla #19162-TF |Trens fr| (Mail Theft) St
Fed Corr -
Inct
Texarkans
Texas
SO Lake City Fla | David Wilson 9-4-62 Robbery
#7603 '
PD Fairbanks | David Lindsay [6-2-64 |vag
Alaska Wilson
#15826 .
l'k \
PD Flagsfaff Ariz |David Wilson 3-30-65| 13-379 drunk « $10 BF
#50498
David Lindsay 5-31-65 | D.O.P, $2 or 1 da
Las Vegas Nev Wilson
#M-56164
SO Springfield David Leslie 5=2~67 dist expired $10 F both &
Colo Wilson special permit chgs total F
#2435 (auto) $25

Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint contributors.
Where final disposition is not shown or further explanation of charge is desired, communicate with agency

contributing those finge

Notations indicated by * are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but are listed only as investigative leads

rprints.

as being possibly identical with subject of this record.
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The following FBI record; NUMBER 752

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF J( JICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
iy WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

242 C

§ T

, is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.

CFINGERPRINTS NAME AND NUMBER

ARRESTED OR
RECEIVED

CHARGE DISPOSITION

PLASH: David L.
notify Chief US
rec 1l0-14=35C,

FLASH CANCELLED:
{transfer) .. ,
WANTED: Dawvid
US Prodh Off Ped

Wallace Idcho) -

FLASKE: David L.

Board of Parole
Inf rec 9-6-62.

et

L{ Wilson
leg Cxford liss per inf rge ll-l6-63,
~ R0 LOWGER VANTED: per inf
AGt8 & PD €~10-61 Kellogyg

4-1-63 Notify U{

Wilscn,
Proh Off

inf rec

Lo
14
Y

Willscn if errested prilor to
» Preb OfF T
Roon 200| HOIC Bldg Wash 25, DC

Lf arrested priox| to 2«14«62
Ped Bldg Oxford Miss per inf

US Prob Off Oxford Miss 10-14-60
for prob vio. Notify

ree 8-11-61 (loczted by Fad
Idaho incar Shostone Co Szil

L£2]

Tampa Fla and U

Notations indicated by ¥ ARE NOT BASED ON FINGERPRINTS IN FBI files. The notations are based on data
formeriy furnished this Bureau concerning individuals of the same or ‘similar names or aliases and ARE LISTED

ONLY AS INVESTIGATIVE LEADS. .

i
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o U"\ITE[ STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
JERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATI
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20537 -

4 Q i i Dtrector

The following F'BI record, NUMBER 7g5 24~ ~ , 18 furnishzd O TICIAL USE ONLY.
CONTRIBUTCOR OF NAME AND NUMBSR AE»;TEECSETISQD'* ' T f DISPOSITION

i
FINGERPRINTS i
i
[}
i

CC-PD
Springfield Colo

Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint
contributors. Where final disposition is not shown or further explanation of charge is desired, com-

municate with agency co'ltnbutxng those fingerprints.
Notations indicated by * are NOT based on fingerprints in FEI files but are listed only as investi-

gative leads as being possibly identical with subject of this record. U.5..COVERNNENT PRINTING OFFICK : 1963 O 8875051

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




( TED STATES DEPARTMENT OF J¥ TICE
¥

1-BY EDERAL RUREAU OF INVESTIGATIO
WAZUINGTON 25, D. C,
. td—?(“vw :: TS e
The following FBI record, NUMBER 792 242 C , is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONI-.
BT JF NAME SHD NUMBER ; ARRESTED OR CHARGE DISFOSITION

|

TERIEITD Y L»th-w vl ™

e ki A b s 2 g J BT
#69735 Bu file w:ﬁm“ G. 0.
6=13=61,50 Lo [ WRHTELD: per Br Mor
(located by Bu Ahts & BD [8-10-61 I\nllor’g
shozhone Co Jail| Wallace [Idzho) ¢

Y “;

X 3 N, R s
Iirmdgey Willon, Fug Inosx

isﬂ Selleil
daho incar

THIS P..f‘a‘u; LELULD ROT BZ DISSEMIFATED
CULSIDE B

Notations indicated by * ARE NOT BASED ON FINGERPRINTS IN ¥BI files. The notations are based on data
formerly furnished this Bureau concerning individuals of the same or similar names or aliases and ARE LISTED
ONLY AS INVESTIGATIVE LEADS.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




The following FBI record,

UNIT?"

¥ i

NUMBER 405 942 G

STATES DIPARTIAENT OF JUSTICE
DERAL BUREAU OF HNVESTICATION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20537

C e

g APR221%68

, is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.
Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FB! by fingerprint contributors. WHERE
FINAL DISPOSITION IS NOT SHOWN OR FURTHER EXPLANATION OF CHARGE IS DESIRED, COMMUNICATE

WITH AGENCY CONTRIBUTING THOSE FINGERPRINTS.

CONTRIBUTOR OF
FINGERPRINTS

CHARGE

DISPOSITION

Army

Sheriff's Office
Los Angeles,
California

Police Department
Los Angeles,
California

Sheriff's Office
Cedar Rapids, Iowa

Police Department
Alton, Illinois

Police Department
Chicago, Illinois

Cook County Jail
Chicago, Illinois

|

IState Penitentiary
Joliet, Illinois

State.'Penitentiary
Pontiac, Illinois

NAME AND NUMBER AR e
Jamnes Earl Ray February
#16 163 129 19, 1946
James Earl Ray October
#B=-119908 11, 1949
Janes Earl Ray |October
#139648 11, 1949
James E, Ray April 18,
#5937 1950
James Earl Ray July 23,
#7514 1951
Janes Ray May 6,
#DO0696 1952
Janes Ray May 9,
#131165 1952
James E, Ray June 13,
#32419 . 1952
James E. Ray Juiy 7,
#19121 1952

in
transfer
from
Joliet

no opzrator's

suspicion of
burglary

suspicion
459 Penal Code
(burglary)

vagrancy

license - no
State License -
no City License

robbery (Gun)
robbery

robbery

¢

robbery

8 months County
Jail suspended;
2 years
probation

‘served; first

90 days County
Jail; 146
Beceuber. 30,
1949 C(Cs129438

released to pay
later

Grand Jury
$3000

June 13, 1952
sentenced to
penitentiary
1 .to: 2 years

1 to 2 years

1 to 2 years
March 12, 1954

SERIALIZED.

E{CZ’Z7Ffé§cBa{§§g;3

EARCHED.__{____INDE

ILED
}z? >31368"
FBl —

KANSAS CITY,

e

Notations indicated by * are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but are listed

i being possibly identical with subject of this record.

John Edgar Hoo

Director

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




i

1% AWV, tmauTwey

The following FBI record, NUMBER

405 942 G

WITH AGENCY CONTRIBUTING THOSE FiNGERSR! iio.

CONTYRIBUTOR OF
FINGERPRINTS

NAME AND NUMBER

ARRESTED O
RECEIVED

UNITFD STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
EDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION(
"' WASHINGTON, D.C. 20537 :

. is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.

Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint contributors, WHERE
FINAL DISPOSITION IS NOT SHOWN OR FURTHIR FXPLAMATION OF CHARGE 1S DESIRED, CCMMUNICATE

PREERS ¢

DISPOSITION

Sheriff's Office
Edwardsville,
Illinois

Police Department
Hannibal,
Missouri

State Highway
Patrol
Macon, Missouri

United States
Marshal
Kansas City,
Missouri

Sheriff's Office
Kansas City,
Missouri’

United States
Penitentiary

Leavenworth,

Kansas

Police Department
Saint Louis,
Missouri

James Earl Ray

Jamcs E, Ray

James Earl Ray
#B~3376

James Earl Ray

James Earl Ray

James Earl Ray
#72498-L

James Earl Ray

August
30, 1954

March 23,
1955

sizrch 23,
18556

March 28,
1955

July 7,
1955

October
10, 1959

buseg iary and
larceny

investigation
of breaking and
entering Post
Office

cashing stolen
postal money
orders

forgery United
States Postal
Money Oxrder

Forgery -
Government

Post Office
Laws

Forge .. Money
Orders

suspicion of
robbery

relcased to
Postal Inspector
“ansas Citvy,
Missour:

March 24, 1uso

sentenced to

15 months
custody of
Attorney Gener:st
Tuly 7. 1955

3 years and 3
months

3 years and 9
months May 20,
1958 conditional
release March 31
1959 maximum
April 5, 1958
conditional
release on charg
of Post Office
forgery Post
Office Money
Drders

Notations indicated by * cre NOT based on fingerprinis in FBI files but ore listed only as investigative leads as
being possibly identical with subject of this record.

John Edgar Hoover

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

Director




(et UL LR

UNETP“: STATES DEPARTMENT . SUSTICE
~ DERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION(
- 5 " WASHINGTON, D.C. 20337 -

The following FBI record, NUMBER 4G5 942 G , is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLiY.
! Information shown on this ldentification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint contributors. WHERE
FINAL DISPOSITION IS NOT SHOWNM OR FURTHER EXPLAMNATION OF CHARGE IS DESIRED, COMMUNICATE

WITH AGENCY CONTRIBUTING THOSE FiNGERPRINTS,
RS g . NAME AND NUMSER A e  chaRGE DISPOSITION
T

Police Department |James Earl Ray October |suspicion of

Saint Louis, #81071 16, 1959 [robbery
Missouri stealing and
fugitive other
authorities
State Penitentiary|Janes Earl Ray March 17, "TC" 20 years (Z9,
Jefferson City, #00416 1960 operating wwtor |7, 5,
Missouri vehicle without |cuncuilicnt?
/ : g : _ permission of
‘ owner

robbery first
"b/m DDW"
(2 charges)

State Hospital James Earl Ray SeptemberiPatient
Number 1 #37045 C-5 8,,1966"
Fulton, Missouri

Notations indicated by * are NOT based on fingerprirts in FBI files but are listed only as investigative leads as
being possibly identical with subject of this record.
: John Edgar Hoover

Director

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT CF JUSTICE
(" *EDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
. WASHINGTON, D.C. 20537

The following FBl record, NUMBER 405 942 G , is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.
Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBl by fingerprint contributors. WHERE
FINAL DISPOSITION 1S NOT SHOWN OR FURTHER EXPLANATION OF CHARGE IS DESIRED, COMMUNICATE

WITH AGENCY CONTRIBUTING THOSE FINGERPRINTS.

RIBUTOR
R g NAME AND NUMBER AR T CHARGE DISPOSITION

WANTED: James Earl Ray for| escape April 23,| 1967
(operating motor |[vehicle without permission of -
owner; robbery first de’gr:}z "b/m of a D & DW")
(will extradite) |Notify Warden State Penitentiary
Jefferson City, Missouri information received

May 10, 1967.

Notations indicated by * are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but are listed only as mveshgohve leads as
being possibly identical with subject of this record. s
John Edgar Hoover

- A
Director

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




N UNITED/ TATES DEPARTMENT OF P STICE
' FE»~RAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATI
WASHINGTON, D.C., 20537

The following FBI record, NUMBER 405 842 G , is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.

A1l descriptive factors (if any) furnished by you match
those in our identification file unless herein quoted.

DESCRIPTION AND RELATED DATA:
Race: White
Sex: Male
Height: 70 inches
Weight: 174 pounds
Hair: Brown

Eyes: Blue

Date and Place of Birth: | Illinois,

Scars & Marks: dimpled chin, small scar center forehead, scar 3 inch
palm right hand

Address: (in 1966) State Hospital Number 1 Fulton, Missouri,

Occupation: Laborer

Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint
contributors. Where final disposition is not shown or further explanation of charge is desired, com-

municate with agency contributing those fingerprints.
Notations indicated by * are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but-are listed only as investi-

gative leads as being possibly identical with subject of this record.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




Bowo o« UNITED STATES DIZPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
oL _ .DERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION(
[ 1-Bureau : WASHINGTCN, D.C. 20537 -

The following FBI record, NUMBER 405 942 ¢ , is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.

Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint contributors. WHERE
FINAL DISPOSITION IS NOT SHOWN OR FURTHER EXPLANATION OF CHARGE IS DESIRED, COMMUNICATE

WITH AGENCY CONTRIBUTING THOSE FINGERPRINTS.

CONTRIBUTOR OF ARRESTED OR ’ .
FINGERPRINTS NAME AND NUMBER RECEIVED CHARGE DISPOSITION

I ' WANTED BY BUREAU3 James Harl Ray, also known as,
; James McBride, James Walyqn, W.C. Herron,
: James O'Conner, Jim, for unlawful £light td avoid
custody-robbery first Fugitive Index #121426 Bureau
file #88-41730 Office of Origin Kansas City]
information received July [27,1967.
CAUTION: ARMED AND DANGEROUS

PEEEEY

T ke,

Alias: James Walton

WANTED BY BUREAUJ Eric Stlarvo Galt, also known as
Harvey Lowmyer, John Willard, Civil Rights—Conspiracy
Fugitive Index #127540 Burieau File #44-38861 Office of
; Origin Memphis. Information received April |19, 1968.

j CAUTION: ARMED AND DANGEROUS .

S A e S

THIS PAGE SHOULL MNOT BE DISSEMINATED OUTSIDE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION.

Notations indicated by * are NOT based on fingerprints in FE! fles but are listed only as investigative leads os
being possibly identical with suljeci of this record. ‘
_ : Joihn Edgor Hoover
Direcior

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




1-221 (Rev. 8-20-63)

TN
v ecrmena
—~
.

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20537

TO: Date 4/22/68

[_ _I Your inquiry

AC, Kdnsas Cit
SAC, y PX - Teletype

4/21/68

MURKIN. CIVIL RIGHTS.

Attached furnished in reply to your inquiry.
g Attached furnished in compliance with request from SAC 9 phoenix (44_371)
[ Only record available attached.
[ This matter is receiving attention and you will be advised at an early date.
[] Supplementing FBI Laboratory report dated

] Records FBI! #
are furnished since there is a possibility that one may pertain to the subject in whom you are interested.

[T Fingerprint files fail to disclose

[} Confirming FBI wire of

[] A wanted notice has not been placed as subject appears to be in custody.

[[] When you no longer desire your notice maintained, please advise.

[C] 1f you determine subject to be in custody, please advise so that your notice may be canceled.

] Subject of your inquiry searched in name indices only. Enclosed record(s) possibly tdentical. If identical,
resubmit request and wanted (or flash) notice will be placed.

[ If it is determined that the subject of this record is not the individual in whom you are interested, please advise.
] Your communication is returned.

[

X1 Enc. 6
e ©dice uE, DL, JK, LR, PX,

FBI — KANSAS CITY

A

John Edgar Hoover
Director

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

Transmit the following in

FBI
Date: 4/23/68

(Type in plaintext or code)

TELETYPE URGENT

) 40 gﬂt‘;& Fhrcey
44 ON RAY"S WANTED ORDER, THIS ERROR WAS NOTICED A SHORT

{ , /

A L ‘,
T 4

Approved: Sent sLLq%J._M Per Vs

(Priority)

FROM: KANSAS CITY (44-760)
MURKIN, 00 MEMPHIS

AT THE TIME OF JAMES EARL RAY'S ESCAPE FROM MISSOURI
STATE PENITENTIARY (MSP), ON APRIL TWENTY THREE, SIXTY SEVEN,
THE PENITENTIARY ISSUED A WANTED ORDER FOR ESCAPED CONVICT,
THIS WANTED ORDER WAS NUMBERED ZERO ZERO FOUR ONE SIX WHICH
SHOWS A PHOTOGRAPH OF RAY TAKEN JANUARY FOUR, SIXTY SIX, AND
ALSO HAS A COMPLETE SET OF FINGERPRINTS, IT IS TO BE NOTED

JEXT THESE FINGERPRINTS ARE NOT IDENTICAL WITH THE FINGER-
Burérnw -
PRINTS OF JAMES EARL RAY, ON#IDENTIFICATION ORDER FOUR ONE

EIGHT TWO, ISSUED BYJHE-BUREAU—ON-APRIL TWENTY, LAST, INFO
asm Mo. Cennl Avthevitieg

HAS BEEN RECEIV THAT ANOTHER PRISONER, CHARLES JAMES EASLEY

FBI # FOUR SIX ZERO THREE EIGHT FOUR E JESCAPED. FROM MSP

MiScowrs S7Tite PE ARY MAQL AnErAN.

SHORTLY AFTER RAY, IN THE FIRST PRINTING
Srare Ja THAT

OF THE MISSOURIAWANTED ORDER ﬁ EASLEY'S FINGERPRINTS WERE

PETECTRD
S 2ce -

RBH :ak ’ '

-

Special Agent !n Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




FD-36 (Rev. $-22-64)

Transmit the following in

FBI

Date:

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

!
(Type in plaintext or code) S
|

|
-

-
ARMED AND DANGEROUS,

(Priority) |

KC 44-760

PAGE TWO

TIME LATER AND CORRECTED COPIES OF THIS WANTED ORDER WERE

SENT OUT BY THE MSP ON MAY ONE, SIXTY SEVEN, I8 ALSO te

:ﬂO—BbECNOTEd ON THE MISSOURI STATE WANTED ORDER, JAMES EARL

RAY'S FBI # IS LISTED AS THREE ZERO SIX FO zaU)l:"TmEE A,

ON—FHE- BUREAU'S IDENTIFICATION ORDER FBI # B-—LISTED AS

FOUR ZERO FIVE NINE FOUR TWO G, THE REASON . FOR THIS BEING

THIS FBI # WAS ASSIGNED GA‘LT BEFORE IT WAS DETERMINED HE WAS

IDENTICAL WITH RAY, AND IT IS CONTINUED TO BE USED ON THE

IDENTIFICATION ORDER IN THIS CASE, THEREFORE, JAMES EARL
Cuvrrensy Nnrmc%‘x

RAY INSREREITY HAS \TWO FBI NUMBERS, BOTH ZERO SIX

FOUR FOUR THREE A, AND FOUR ZERO FIVE NINE FOUR TWO G. qa_m;

Borehy SEND Te Pec conliwsa7nt ofrresc,

- P -

Approved: Sent M Per

Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




FQ-36 (Rev. 12-13-56) " /

S e
e

FBI

Date: 4/19/68

“ Transmit the following in

, (Type in plain text or code)
AIRTEL AM

--L—.—_.»-_.———_—_._.——-_.

(Priority or Method of Mailing)

I ——
[

T0: SAC, ALBANY
FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) P
MURKIN
At about 6 p.m. on 4/4/68, while standing on the second T
floor balcony outside Room 306 of the Lorraine Motel, 406 Mulberry
Street, Memphis, Tennessee, Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JB. was struck
‘in the right side of the face by 2 single bullet !ired Irom a

30-06 rifle. The bullet severed KING's spinal cord and death
wAS alnost instantaneous, 3

- This investigation,  predicated upon a specific request
from the Attormey Gemeral of the United States, disclosed that
the fatal ghot had bgen fired from the bathroom of a. cheap rooming
house located at 47€4 South Main Strest, Memphis, which bathroom
wag located at th€ rear of the roomimg house, and had a window
overlooking thg/lLorraine Notel.

a

pout 3 p.m. on 4/4/68, an individual nning the name
D had rented Room 5-B in the rooming house at 422%
Mayh Street and had paid one week's remt, After hearing
» shot at sbout 6 p.m, on that same day, other temants
in the/rooming house observed & man gresumably identical with
: ng-house carrying & large package
_ ¢d by him om the sidewalk in front
of the Canipe Amusement Co,, A24 South Main Street, Memphis.
A ncighborhood investigatigf in the vicinity of 424 South Main
Street disclosed that the umbjegﬁ had fled from the sceme in a
white lustang. '

30-06 Remimgton modfl 760 rifle vhich was gz}erninod to haf:/ en

2 ALBANY |
2 ALL CONTINENTAL OFFICES
L__MENPHID . A

h’%!lﬂh. :

RGJ:RN- . -/
(11 /
Approved: . :

_ Speci_gl Agfnt in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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ME 44-1987

sold to one HARVEY JOWMEYER on 3/30/68 by A@romarim@ Supply . Co.,
Birmingham,

Investightion at Memphis disclosed that am imdividual had
purchased & s of binoculers at the York Arms Company in Memphis
on 4/4/68, These binoculars were among the material abandoned
with the rifle and recovered im Memphis. Also recovered wks a
brown and greem herrimgbone bedspread. The items abandoned in
Memphis were all wrapped ir this bedspread. The blue bag which
was imside the bedspread comtained numerous items, among which
were the bimoculars and & set of underwsar comsisting of a T-shirt
and shorts, The T-shirt and shorts are thoss on which appears
the lnundry nark which h&@ b@cn 8 matter of imterest in this case.

A seureh of motel records im the Memphis area diseloscd
that an individuzl using the mame ERIC S, GALT had spent the
night of 4/3/68 at the Rebsl Motel, Memphis, Tennessee, and was
driving & 1966 white Mustang b@ari@g Alabama License 1-38993,
Investigation at Birmngham disclosed that this automobile had
been purchased by ERIC S, GALT on August 30, 1968, from a private
person in response to a mewspaper ad. He p&id a. totml of $1995
cash, While im Birmingham he furnished the address of 2608 South
Highland Avonuo, Birmingham, This is also the address which
appeared on a driver's licemse issued to him by the State of
Alabama, The driver's licemse identifying data listed his birth
date as | |, bis height as 5'11", his wi;ht a8 170
and his oyem Blu@ and hair" brown

The awtanobile in qmestia&, the white ngtnmg hoaring the
Alabama tags mentioned above, was recovered im Atlanta on 4/11/68
and dotornined ‘to have b@@n &b&md@n@d there prior to 9 u,n. on
4/5/68. € o RRS

In conn@ction with th@ @Wid@@@@ submitted by Atlanta,
Birminghsam, and Memphis, identifiable latemnt prints were recovered.
It was on the basis of these latents that identification was made
of JAMES EARL RAY. In handling future leads, all offices should
be particularly interested in securing an identifying number,
military, police, or FBI, im conmection with suspects so that the
necessary check e&m be made through the Id@ntitic&tion Division.

On 4/17/68 AUsA R, MAGEY ﬁAYh@R, Birmingham, authorizod
the filimg of .2 cnnplmimt charging ERIC STARVO GALT with a
conspirscy to violate Section 241, Title 18, U, S, Code, and

=B

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




ME 44-1987

roco-nandod bond im the amount $50,000. On that same date,
SAC JOSEPH H, GAMBLE filed a complaint before USC MILDRED P,
SPRAGUE, Birmingham, and warrant was issused that same date.

For further informatiomn re JAMES EARL RAY, all offices
are directed to press relesse furmished them by the Bureau on

4/19/68,

'ARMED . & DANGEROUS,

P

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) it o

Transmit the following in

FBI
Date: 4/19/68

(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL "ﬁﬁ

(Priority) ? ’Q,;V

TO: SAC, KANSAS CITY
FROM: SAC, DENVER (157-203(
MURKIN.

worked with her at the American Bridge an

Sedalia, Mlssourl. GALT allegedly lived on Second Street
above a tavern in Sedal;a and his work was in connection with
installing Minutemen missile sits.

Mrs. WILLIAMS

during the time she knew GALT he married one
H LD and Mrs. WILLIAMS last saw GALT in
December gt 1962 when she terminated her employment at the
American Bridge and Steel Company. She said GALT and his
wife are now divorced and she believes HELEN GRANDFIELD
lives with her parents, who are long-time residents of
Sedalia. She indicated she has no current knowledge of the
whereabouts of GALT.

Mrs. WILLIAMS said the photograph of ERIC STARVO GALT
currently being circulated in connection with instant
matter was observed by her in the newspapers and resembles
RUSSELL GALT. She also said she would contact this offlce
in the event she has any further information. ’

The above 1nfo ation submitted for app1

~{9-Kansas City

Apmbv%;Memphls (uy- 1987)

JFM[ egvg ecial Agent in Charge

()

M

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




4/19/68

AIRTEL

TOs SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)
FROM; SAC, WFO (44~703)
MURKIN

CR

ReBut o to all SACS 4/19/68.

102, 2118 County Road,
District Ba.tghts. Maryland, telephone 735-1064, telephonically

advised WO that she had just seen television broad-
eut:mnum dmityof assassin as JAMES EARL RAY,
GILLIAM following information in the event individual

she knows as JIM RAY might poasibly be identical with JAMES
EARL RAY,

GILLIAM related that in 1962 or 1963 she used to
awin at a private lake near Kansas City, Mo., at 9900 Raytown
Road, She related this lake iz secluded from the road and pres
sently deserted with no one living nearby. GILLIAM recalls
a JIM RAY, who was quite a bit older than she and who was
fx;hmafmﬂy, also swam in this lake during this

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




WFC 44-703

GILLIAM feels that if the JIM RAY she knows is
identical with MURKIN subject that he possibly could ‘use

this area as hideout,

GILLIAM relates that her mother, VERA/BR
6791 San Diego Road, Buena Park, Callifornia,™y
owner's identity of this property.

Inasmuch as referenced teletype Indicates that
JAMES EARL RAY was incarcerated at the Missouri State
Penitentiary, Jefferson City, Mo., since March 17, 1960,
and allegedly confiried to that Institution until time of

"his escape, 4/23/67, this is being furnished to Memphis

and Kansas City for info purposes. Possibility exists
that "JIM RAY* individual GILLIAM refexs to is a possible
relative of subject JAMES EARL RAY,

KaxiSas City from file review determine if this is
area of RAY's background and determine if this information
has significance to captioned case.

No lead is being set forth for the Los Angeles
Division at this time because of the limited information
available to WF0 concerning subject this case.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176






